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1) 4700 SW 8 St 

Owner (all addresses) 
CUERNOS MANAGEMENT LLC 
c/o ODALYS FLORES 
REGISTERED AGENT 
2990 NW 24 ST 
MIAMI, FL 33142-7008 

Mortgagee (mortgage and FDIC BankFind 
address) 
OCEAN BANK 
780 NW 42ND AVE 
MIAMI, FL 33126-5540 
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Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help Contact

New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Permit#: App. Date
Street
Address Type Description Status Issue

Date Final Date Fees Due

CE-21-02-7296 02/26/2021 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

LIEN SEARCH final 02/26/2021 02/26/2021 0.00

CE-20-11-5708 11/17/2020 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

LIEN SEARCH final 11/17/2020 11/17/2020 0.00

BL-19-11-4725 11/20/2019 4700
SW 8 ST

MISCELLANEOUS
WORK

PERMIT TRANSFERRED
TO ENERGOV PERMIT
NO. EDEN-25-01-0539
*COMM* MISC. REPAIR
TO EXISTING
CONCRETE FENCE/WALL
$2,400 **AFTER THE
FACT**

canceled 11/20/2019 01/09/2025 0.00

CE-18-11-3781 11/30/2018 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

LIEN SEARCH final 11/30/2018 11/30/2018 0.00

EX-18-11-2496 11/01/2018 4700
SW 8 ST

PERMIT EXTENSION
& RENEWAL

EXTENSION FOR BL-12-
04-7460 / COMMERCIAL
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS
(27 ROOMS) @ 8,389
SF. & A/C REPLACEMENT
$230,000

final 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 0.00

EX-18-11-2495 11/01/2018 4700
SW 8 ST

PERMIT EXTENSION
& RENEWAL

EXTENSION FOR BL-12-
06-8714 / COMMERCIAL
EXTERIOR
RENOVATIONS
(RAILINGS / LOUVERS)
ASHPHALT PARKING LOT
EXTENSION,
LANDSCAPING, DEMO
POOL $68,000

final 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 0.00

EX-18-11-2494 11/01/2018 4700
SW 8 ST

PERMIT EXTENSION
& RENEWAL

EXTENSION FOR BL-11-
07-7588 / COMM INTER
ALTER FOR UNITS #8,
#9, #25, & #26 AND
EXTERIOR MECHANICAL
WORK. (*VILLA CORTEZ
MOTEL)-4 ROOMS ONLY
$78000

final 11/01/2018 11/01/2018 0.00

CE-18-10-3400 10/17/2018 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

LIEN SEARCH final 10/18/2018 10/18/2018 0.00

RC-15-08-5403 08/28/2015 4700
SW 8 ST

BLDG RECERT / CRB 40 YEAR BUILDING
RECERTIFICATION OR
OLDER BUILT 1965

final 09/02/2015 09/02/2015 0.00

ZN-14-01-2253 01/15/2014 4700
SW 8 ST

DUMPSTER /
CONTAINER

DUMPSTER final 01/15/2014 01/15/2014 0.00

PL-13-07-0855 07/12/2013 4700
SW 8 ST

PLUMB IRRIGATION
/ SPRINKLER
SYSTEM

INSTALL LAWN
SPRINKLER SYSTEM
$2,400

final 07/15/2013 11/01/2013 0.00

ZN-13-06-0450 06/07/2013 4700
SW 8 ST

PAINT / RESURFACE
FL / CLEAN

PAINT BUILDING-
WALLS SW 6675 (MED
CREAM YELLOW) BRICK
& ALUMINUM SW 7001
(OFF WHITE)
TRIM/BAND SW 6672
(LIGHT CREAM) DOORS

final 06/07/2013 02/10/2014 0.00
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/ROOMS SW6101 (MED
BEIGE) $12000

AB-13-06-0448 06/07/2013 4700
SW 8 ST

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

PAINT BUILDING-
WALLS SW 6675 (MED
CREAM YELLOW) BRICK
& ALUMINUM SW 7001
(OFF WHITE)
TRIM/BAND SW 6672
(LIGHT CREAM) DOORS
/ROOMS SW6101 (MED
BEIGE) $12000

final 06/07/2013 10/31/2018 0.00

PL-13-01-0336 01/09/2013 4700
SW 8 ST

PLUMB CHANGE OF
CONTRACTOR

CHANGE OF
CONTRACTOR FROM
PL12047778-
COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS (27
ROOMS) @ 8,389 SF. &
A/C REPLACEMENT
$230,000

final 01/09/2013 03/12/2014 0.00

ZN-12-12-1011 12/17/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

DUMPSTER /
CONTAINER

DUMPSTER final 12/18/2012 12/18/2012 0.00

RR-12-06-9997 06/28/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

RE-REVIEW FEE RE-REVIEW FEE FOR
ZONING

final 07/09/2012 07/09/2012 0.00

BL-12-06-8714 06/11/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

INT / EXT
ALTERATIONS

COMMERCIAL EXTERIOR
RENOVATIONS
(RAILINGS / LOUVERS)
ASHPHALT PARKING LOT
EXTENSION,
LANDSCAPING, DEMO
POOL $68,000

final 04/29/2013 11/20/2018 0.00

EL-12-06-8392 06/06/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

ELEC LOW VOLTAGE
SYSTEM

REVISION OF FIRE
ALARM

final 06/07/2012 11/08/2018 0.00

EL-12-04-8076 04/11/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

ELEC COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

100 LIGHT SOCKETS;
278 ROUGH IN
OUTLETS; 14 TONS A/C
MINI SPLITS; AND 800
AMP SITCHBOARD

final 08/10/2012 11/14/2018 0.00

ME-12-04-7931 04/10/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

MECH COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS & A/C
REPLACEMENT (27)
$32,400 INSTALL MINI-
SPLIT UNITS EXHAUST
FANS AND OUTSIDE AIR
TO EXISTING HOTEL
ROOMS.

final 08/14/2012 12/02/2013 0.00

PL-12-04-7778 04/06/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

PLUMB
COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL
WORK

CHANGE OF
CONTRACTOR TO
PL13010336-PLUMBING
WORK FOR
COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS

canceled 07/13/2012 01/09/2013 0.00

RV-12-04-7509 04/03/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

REVISION TO
PERMIT

MECHANICAL REVISION final 04/18/2012 04/18/2012 0.00

BL-12-04-7460 04/03/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

INT / EXT
ALTERATIONS

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS (27
ROOMS) @ 8,389 SF. &
A/C REPLACEMENT
$230,000

final 07/09/2012 11/14/2018 0.00

AB-12-03-8960 03/26/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

A/C REPLACEMENT (27)
$32,400

final 03/26/2012 11/14/2018 0.00

RV-12-03-7699 03/07/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

REVISION TO
PERMIT

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING
REVISION

final 03/12/2012 03/12/2012 0.00

PL-12-02-7474 02/17/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

PLUMB CHANGE OF
CONTRACTOR

****CANCELLED**** final 02/21/2012 01/10/2013 0.00

AB-12-01-6148 01/05/2012 4700
SW 8 ST

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

REV EXTERIOR
ALTERATIONS $68,000

final 01/05/2012 11/20/2018 0.00

EL-11-12-5991 12/14/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

ELEC LOW VOLTAGE
SYSTEM

FIRE ALARM final 12/15/2011 06/28/2012 0.00

RV-11-12-5200 12/02/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

REVISION TO
PERMIT

ELECTRICAL &
PLUMBING REVISION

final 12/08/2011 12/08/2011 0.00
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FD-11-12-5062 12/01/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM

VILLA CORTEZ MOTEL
***REVISED 6/1/12***

final 06/06/2012 06/08/2012 0.00

ME-11-11-5289 11/08/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

MECH COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

ADDING VENTILATION
TO PERMIT
#ME11114821

final 11/08/2011 11/08/2011 0.00

ME-11-11-4821 11/01/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

MECH COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

COMM INTER ALTER FOR
UNITS #8, #9, #25, &
#26 AND EXTERIOR
MECHANICAL WORK.
(*VILLA CORTEZ
MOTEL)-4 ROOMS ONLY
$78000 INSTALL 4 MINI
SPLITS WITH O/A, 4
EXHAUST FANS.

final 11/07/2011 08/29/2012 0.00

ZN-11-10-6161 10/06/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

DUMPSTER /
CONTAINER

DUMPSTER final 10/08/2011 10/08/2011 0.00

CE-11-08-7357 08/30/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF
BOARD/MITIGATION

CASE #12524 PAYING
$75 ADMIN. COST.

final 08/30/2011 08/31/2011 0.00

PL-11-08-6804 08/22/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

PLUMB
COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL
WORK

CANCELLED - COMM
INTER ALTER ONLY
(*VILLA CORTEZ
MOTEL)-4 ROOMS

canceled 10/06/2011 02/17/2012 0.00

ME-11-08-5461 08/03/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

MECH COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

***CANCELLED*** SEE
ME11085197 UNDER
MASTER PERMIT
BL1107588 NEW A/C
UNITS @ SUITE # 109
$6,000

canceled 09/06/2011 0.00

EL-11-08-5211 08/02/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

ELEC LOW VOLTAGE
SYSTEM

LOW VOLTAGE PERMIT
OWNER BUILDER TO
CLOSE OPEN OLD
PERMIT

final 11/09/2018 11/09/2018 0.00

EL-11-08-5210 08/02/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

ELEC COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

79 LIGHT SOCKETS; 64
ROUGH IN OUTLETS; 4
COMMERCIAL OUTLETS;
850 AMPS OF
SWITCHBOARD
REPLACEMENTS; 4
COMMERCIAL OUTLETS
AND 24 TONS A/C

final 10/06/2011 11/08/2018 0.00

AB-11-08-5227 08/02/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

NEW A/C UNITS @
SUITE # 109 $6,000

final 08/02/2011 11/14/2018 0.00

ME-11-08-5197 08/01/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

MECH COMMERCIAL
/ RESIDENTIAL
WORK

INSTALL 4 MINI SPLITS
WITH O/A, 4 EXHAUST
FANS.

final 11/05/2018 11/06/2018 0.00

BL-11-07-7588 07/28/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

INTERIOR
ALTERATION ONLY

COMM INTER ALTER FOR
UNITS #8, #9, #25, &
#26 AND EXTERIOR
MECHANICAL WORK.
(*VILLA CORTEZ
MOTEL)-4 ROOMS ONLY
$78000

final 09/28/2011 11/14/2018 0.00

BL-11-06-5798 06/06/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

SIGNS CHANGE FACE OF
EXISTING DETACHED
SIGN (WISHES MOTEL)
$500

final 07/13/2011 07/26/2011 0.00

AB-11-05-5861 05/10/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

SIGN (WISHING MOTEL)
$500

final 05/10/2011 07/26/2011 0.00

PU-11-03-6078 03/16/2011 4700
SW 8 ST

PUBLIC RECORDS
SEARCH

REQ COPY OF PERMITS
18755B 18783B CRM
INV 012848

final 03/16/2011 03/16/2011 0.00

CE-10-09-4137 09/10/2010 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

LIEN SEARCH (4700 SW
8 ST.)

final 09/13/2010 09/13/2010 0.00

ZV-10-07-5410 07/30/2010 4700
SW 8 ST

ZONING LETTER
VERIFICATION

ZONING VERIFICATION
LETTER

final 07/30/2010 07/30/2010 0.00

ZV-10-07-3925 07/07/2010 4700
SW 8 ST

ZONING LETTER
VERIFICATION

ZONING VERIFICATION
LETTER FOR THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY

final 11/09/2018 11/09/2018 0.00

CE-10-06-4248 06/14/2010 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

LIEN SEARCH (4700 SW
8 ST.)

final 06/15/2010 06/15/2010 0.00
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CE-10-05-4881 05/25/2010 4700
SW 8 ST

CODE ENF
WARNING PROCESS

WT5767 CE WARNING
105-27 CITY CODE
(GRA) GRAFFITI ON
BUILDING

final 05/30/2010 05/25/2010 0.00

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am-5pm,
M-F).
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BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD 
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES 

 
 
  
CITY OF CORAL GABLES,      Case No. 25-9626 
Petitioner,                    RECT-25-09-0590 
  
vs.     Certified Mail Return Receipt & Via USPS Regular Mail 
      7020 1290 0001 5682 9716  
Cuernos Management LLC         
Odalys Flores, Registered Agent 
2990 NW 24 St  
Miami, FL 33142-7008 
Respondent. 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO LIEN AND HEARING 

Date: January 22, 2026 

Re: 4700 SW 8 St, Cortez Place PB 12-34, Lots 1 thru 4 inc Blk 1 and 03-4107-002-0010 ("Property''). 

On September 10, 2025, the City’s Construction Regulation Board entered an order in this matter imposing 
a deadline for compliance and providing for the accrual of fines for each day that the non-compliance 
continues and for payment of administrative and investigative costs, as applicable (“Order”). According to 
our records, the property has not been recertified & you did not comply with the deadline in the Order or 
pay the costs. Moreover, fines have accrued that also have not been paid. Therefore, the City intends to 
record a certified copy of the Order in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, which will 
constitute a lien. 

The amount currently due is $ 32, 000.00, which may be accruing additional fines on a daily basis 
and may include administrative and investigative costs. 

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board (“Board”) 
in the Fairchild Tropical Boardroom, 427 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, on February 
9, 2026, at 2:00 p.m. The hearing shall be strictly limited to determining whether and when you 
corrected the code violations and paid the civil penalties and costs, if any, as required by the Order 
of the Board previously entered in this case. The Board may also issue an order, having the force of 
law, commanding whatever steps are necessary to bring a violation into compliance, to enforce 
Article III of Chapter 105, of the City Code, or as otherwise authorized by Section 101-57 of the City 
Code. Any applicable fines shall continue to accrue while the hearing is pending and, if you are not 
successful at the hearing, fines will have accrued retroactive to the deadline in the Order. You shall 
also be liable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing, if you are unsuccessful at the 
hearing. 

Please note that, as provided in the Board’s Order and notwithstanding the pending hearing, the Building 
Official may take further enforcement action, to immediately, and without further order from the 
Board, order that the structure BE VACATED, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not 
limited to, requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further 
occupancy and the City may DEMOLISH the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the 
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. The Board may also enter an order of 
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other required action for which the 
City shall have a lien against the Owner and the Property. Until the Structure is recertified in compliance 
the terms of the Board’s Order, the City shall not issue any further development approvals for the Property, 
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including, but not limited to, building permits, unless the development approval is required to comply with 
the terms of the Board’s Order. 

You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; 
however, formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter 
being heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the 
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing. 
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Analyn Hernandez, Secretary to the Board, at City of 
Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 427 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL 33134, 
ahernandez2@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5250. The Development Services Department’s hours are 
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m. and the main number is (305) 460-5245, ext. 0.  Your 
immediate attention to this matter would be appreciated. Please call me to discuss your options regarding 
fines associated with this case. 

Sincerely, 

Analyn Hernandez  
Analyn Hernandez 
Secretary to the Board 

ADA NOTICES 
 
 
Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with 
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and/or the City 
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall. 
 
Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board, 
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the 
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a 
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost. 
 
Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment 
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Jose Rodriguez, Interim Director of Human 
Resources (E-mail: jrodriguez4@coralgables.com , Telephone: 305-722-8675, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least 
three (3) business days before the meeting. 
 
Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other 
auxiliary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, 
Jose Rodriguez, Interim Director of Labor Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: jrodriguez4@coralgables.com, 
Telephone: 305-722-8675, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting. 
 
c.: Ocean Bank, 780 NW 42nd Ave, Miami, FL 33126-5540 
        7020 1290 0001 5682 9723 
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Title of Document Posted: Notice of Intent to Lien and Hearing

1 Sebzs han
|

QAUre $
,

DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF 4700 SW 8 ST
,

ON (23/44 ar Hi 2ZA AM__

Sobastanouta
Employee’s Printed Name Employee’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of X physical presence or
__

online

notarization, this day of Felon
,

in the year 2026 by

eloash an Aqmes who Is personally known to me.

My Commission Expires: |a | Uy/204

Notary Public

ANGELINA PUERTO

MY COMMISSION # HH 749154

EXPIRES: December 14, 2029
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